GIS REG'STRY March, 2010

Cover Sheet (RR 5367)

Source Property Information CLOSURE DATE: | May 1, 2008

FID #: 241975140

BRRTS #: 02-41-200169
ACTIVITY NAME: BERGGREN INVESTMENT CO
DATCP #:
PROPERTY ADDRESS: [709-733 E Capitol Dr
COMM #:
MUNICIPALITY: Milwaukee
PARCEL ID #: 274-9969-113-6
*WTM COORDINATES: WTM COORDINATES REPRESENT:
X: | 690804 Y: “ 292806 (¢ Approximate Center Of Contaminant Source
*Coordinates are in (" Approximate Source Parcel Center
WTMB83, NAD83 (1991) . . .
Modification actions taken after
Please check as appropriate: (BRRTS Action Code) continuli ng obl |gat|0ns were appl led.
Refer to BOTW for further information.
Contaminated Media:
[X Groundwater Contamination > ES (236) [X Soil Contamination > *RCL or **SSRCL (232)
[ Contamination in ROW [~ Contamination in ROW
[ Off-Source Contamination [~ Off-Source Contamination
(note: for list of off-source properties (note: for list of off-source properties
see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form) see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form)
Land Use Controls:
[X N/A (Not Applicable) [ Cover or Barrier (222)
[ Soil: maintain industrial zoning (220) (note: maintenance plan for
groundwater or direct contact)
(note: soil contamination concentrations L
between non-industrial and industrial levels) [ Vapor Mitigation (226)
[ Structural Impediment (224) [ Maintain Liability Exemption (230)
[~ Site Specific Condition (228) (note: local government unit or economic
development corporation was directed to
take a response action )

Monitoring Wells:
Are all monitoring wells properly abandoned per NR 1417 (234)

(® Yes (" No C N/A

* Residual Contaminant Level
**Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level




State of Wisconsin GIS Registry Checklist

Department of Natural Resources
http://dnr.wi_gov Form 4400-245 (R 3/1 0) Page 10f3

This Adobe Fillable form is intended to provide a list of information that is required for evaluation for case closure. It is to be used in conjunction with
Form 4400-202, Case Closure Request. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the Department.

NOTICE: Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code,
including cases closed under ch. NR 746 and ch. NR 726. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections
are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. Itis
not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing closure requests
and determining the need for additional response action. The Department may provide this information to requesters as required by Wisconsin's
Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

BRRTS #: 02-41-200169 PARCEL ID #: |274-9969-113-6

ACTIVITY NAME: |BERGGREN INVESTMENT CO WTM COORDINATES: X:| 690804 Y:’ 292806

| CLOSURE DOCUMENTS (the Department adds these items to the final GIS packet for posting on the Registry) |

[X Closure Letter

[ Maintenance Plan (if activity is closed with a land use limitation or condition (land use control) under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.)

[~ Continuing Obligation Cover Letter (for property owners affected by residual contamination and/or continuing obligations)
[~ Conditional Closure Letter

[ Certificate of Completion (COC) (for VPLE sites)

SOURCE LEGAL DOCUMENTS

[X¥ Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions, for the Source Property (where the contamination originated). Deeds
for other, off-source (off-site) properties are located in the Notification section.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

[X Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: 1157 Title:

[X Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal
description accurately describes the correct contaminated property.

MAPS (meeting the visual aid requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h))

Maps must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the map is submitted electronically.

[X Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat map
in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable
wells within 1200 feet of the site.

Note: Due to security reasons municipal wells are not identified on GIS Packet maps. However, the locations of these municipal wells
must be identified on Case Closure Request maps.

Figure #: Title: Site Location Map

[X Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, individual property boundaries, contaminant sources,
utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all
contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the
boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES), and/or in relation to the
boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels
(SSRCL) as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: Title: Estimated Extent of Affected Zones

[X Soil Contamination Contour Map: For sites closing with residual soil contamination, this map is to show the location of all
contaminated soil and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that
exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL)as determined under s. NR
720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: Title: Estimated Extent of Affected Zones
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BRRTS #: [02-41-200169 ACTIVITY NAME: |BERGGREN INVESTMENT CO

MAPS (continued)

[~ Geologic Cross-Section Map: A map showing the source location and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a

Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL). If groundwater contamination exceeds a
ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) when closure is requested, show the source location and vertical extent, water table and
piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic units, bedrock and confining units, if any.

Figure #: Title:

Figure #: Title:

Groundwater Isoconcentration Map: For sites closing with residual groundwater contamination, this map shows the horizontal
extent of all groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) and an Enforcement Standard (ES).
Indicate the direction and date of groundwater flow, based on the most recent sampling data.

Note: This is intended to show the total area of contaminated groundwater.

Figure #: 13 Title:

Groundwater Flow Direction Map: A map that represents groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by
more then 20° over the history of the site, submit 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction.

Figure #: 13 Title:

Figure #: Title:

TABLES (meeting the requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h)(3))

Tables must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the table is submitted electronically. Tables must not contain shading and/or
cross-hatching. The use of BOLD or ITALICS is acceptable.

X

Soil Analytical Table: A table showing remaining soil contamination with analytical results and collection dates.
Note: This is one table of results for the contaminants of concern. Contaminants of concern are those that were found during the
site investigation, that remain after remediation. It may be necessary to create a new table to meet this requirement.

Table#: 1 Title: Detected Compounds Soil

Groundwater Analytical Table: Table(s) that show the most recent analytical results and collection dates, for all monitoring

wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.

Table#: 5 Title: Groundwater Laboratory Analysis Results

Water Level Elevations: Table(s) that show the previous four (at minimum) water level elevation measurements/dates from all

monitoring wells. If present, free product is to be noted on the table.

Table #: 4 Title: Groundwater Elevations

IMPROPERLY ABANDONED MONITORING WELLS

For each monitoring well not properly abandoned according to requirements of s. NR 141.25 include the following documents.
Note: Ifthe site is being listed on the GIS Registry for only an improperly abandoned monitoring well you will only need to submit the
documents in this section for the GIS Registry Packet.

X
-

~

Not Applicable

Site Location Map: A map showing all surveyed monitoring wells with specific identification of the monitoring wells which have
not been properly abandoned.
Note: If the applicable monitoring wells are distinctly identified on the Detailed Site Map this Site Location Map is not needed.

Figure #: Title:
Well Construction Report: Form 4440-113A for the applicable monitoring wells.

Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions for each property where a monitoring well was not properly abandoned.

Notification Letter: Copy of the notification letter to the affected property owner(s).
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BRRTS #: [02-41-200169 ACTIVITY NAME: |BERGGREN INVESTMENT CO

NOTIFICATIONS

Source Property
[X Not Applicable

[ Letter To Current Source Property Owner: If the source property is owned by someone other than the person who is applying
for case closure, include a copy of the letter notifying the current owner of the source property that case closure has been
requested.

[ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying current source
property owner.

Off-Source Property

Group the following information per individual property and label each group according to alphabetic listing on the "Impacted
Off-Source Property" attachment.

[X Not Applicable

[~ Letter To "Off-Source" Property Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to owners of properties with
groundwater exceeding an Enforcement Standard (ES), and to owners of properties that will be affected by a land use control
under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.

Note: Letters sent to off-source properties regarding residual contamination must contain standard provisions in Appendix A of ch. NR
726.

Number of "Off-Source" Letters:

[ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying any off-source
property owner.

[~ Deed of "Off-Source" Property: The most recent deed(s) as well as legal descriptions, for all affected deeded off-source
property(ies). This does not apply to right-of-ways.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

[ Letter To "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way" Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to a city, village,
municipality, state agency or any other entity responsible for maintenance of a public street, highway, or railroad right-of-way,
within or partially within the contaminated area, for contamination exceeding a groundwater Enforcement Standard (ES) and/or
soil exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Number of "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way Owner" Letters:



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

. Southeast Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor 2300 N, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive

Matthew J. Frank, Secretary - PO Box 12436

WISCONSIN : Gloria L. McCutcheon, Regional Director Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES Telephone 414-263-8500

FAX 414-263-8716
TTY 414-263-8713

May 1, 2008

Mr. Floyd Berggren | :
Berggren Investment Company, LLP
2979 Maple Road

Jackson, WI 53037

SUBJECT: Finél Case Closure, 709-733 East Capitol Drive, Milwaukee WI. FID # 241975140
BRRTs # 02-41-200169

Dear Mr. Floyd:

On May 1, 2008, the Department of Natural Resources reviewed your request for closure of the case
described above. The Department reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state
rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases.

On February 8, 2000 you were notified that the Closure had granted conditional closure to this case.

On December 5, 2007 the Department received correspondence indicating that you have complied
with the requirements of closure by submitting a complete GIS packet for soil and groundwater
contamination.

Based on the correspondence and data provided, it appears that your case meets the requirements of
ch. NR 726, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department considers this case closed and no
further investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Please be aware that this case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wisconsin Administrative
Code, if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety or welfare, or the environment.

GIS Reqistry

The conditions of case closure set out below in this letter require that your site be listed on the
Remediation and Redevelopment Program’s GIS Registry. The specific reasons are summarized
below:

e Residual soil contamination (ethylbenzene) exists that must be properly managed should it be
excavated or removed.

» Groundwater contamination is present above Chapter NR 140 enforcement standards (Napthalene
and total TMB).

Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the GIS
Registry. To review the sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit the RR Sites Map page at:
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm. If your property is listed on the GIS Registry because of
remaining contamination and you intend to construct or reconstruct a well, you will need prior
Department approval in accordance with s. NR 812.09(4)(w), Wis. Adm. Code. To obtain approval,

dnr.wi.gov @

wisconsin.gov Reoyele
Paper




Form 3300-254 needs to be completed and submitted to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s
regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/water/dwg/3300254.pdf or at the web address listed above for the GIS Registry.

Remaining Residual Soil Contamination

Residual soil contamination remains at the estimated extent of soils above generic RCLs in the areas of
SB-10, SB-15, SB-16, SB-18, SB-19 and SB-20 as indicated in the information submitted to the
Department of Natural Resources. If soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the
future, then pursuant to ch. NR 718 or, if applicable, ch. 289, Stats., and chs. 500 to 536, the property
owner at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the excavated soil to determine if residual
contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present the property owner at the
time of excavation will need to determine whether the material would be considered solid or hazardous
waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable standards
and rules. In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property need to be aware
that excavationof the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a
result special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.

We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site to productive use. If you have any
questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (414)263-8607.
A )
a4y
i

Sincerely,

Hydrogec->logist

CC: Ms. Shelley L. Hildebrandt, MidWest Engineering Services, Inc.
Case file
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WAGRANTY IHiED » City of Milwaukoe DOCUMUNT NO.
bED-79 ijg ' : ) 274/89 (Part)

THLS INDONTURE, Mede this 17th duy of __ Februmry o ADLTS
Dbotween City of Milwoukeo, a sunicipal corporation duly organizsd and existing under md by
virtuc of the laws of tho.snto of Wisconsin, locatmd at Milwsukes, Wisconsin, party of the
first pure, and Berggren Investssnt Company

party __of the second part..

WITNESSETI, That the,- said party of the first plrt; for and in’ consideration of the sum
d of ONE THOUSAND-FIVE LUNDRED AND NO/100ths (§1,506:00)
r‘__ ~ to it paid by the said party  of the second part, the receipt whereof 1s her:n‘:y confessed
"‘ and acknowledged, hes given, granted, bsrgeined, soid, remised, released, lierisd, conveyed
ﬁ' and confirmed, ond by these presents doer give, grant, bargein, sell, rewmise, release, -ufn,

3

]

_ convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part, . their helrs and
assigns forever, the following described resl estate, situated in the City of Nilwaukee,

County of Milwaukes snd State of Wisconsin, to-wik: . .

- A piace of land in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 9, Township 7 North, Range 22 Eamst, -
. more particularly described as follows: Commencing st & point 1,328,509 feet East of
3 the West Jine, and 87 feet Bouth of the North line of the Horthwest 1/4 of Sectiom 9,
Township 7 Nerth, Range 22 East, éaid point lylng in the South line of East Capitol
Drive; running thence South and parallel te the West line of said 1/4 Section, 360.53
2 feet to a point in the South line of East Melvina Street extended West; thence West
along the South lins of East Melvina Street extended West and parallel to the North
line of soid 1/4 Section, 13 faeet to a point; thence Northerly aleng the East line
of Certifiod Suxvey Map #3681 and the East line of Certified Survey Map #3485,
360.53 feet to & point in the South line of East Capitol Orive; thence East along
the South Jine of Epst Capitol Drive, 13 feet to the point of cosmencement, in the
City and Gounty of Nilwaukee, State of Wisconsin. .

Mdrﬁs: 627 Adj. East c-pl.tpl lirivo Tax Key No.: 274-9993-100-5 }
0 2 IR ¢ . This conveyanoe is not subject 10 a real estate
R THIS IS NOT RESIDENTIAL transler foe pursuant to.the, provisions of e,

RENTAL PROPERTY. tion 77.25(. 2 '
It is mptually sgreed by ;nd betwaen the parties hereto, the ?h%irs, pulos'oa‘, ‘rvc l!k?l!m‘-

and assigns that the property herein conveyod shall be joined with the grantes's sdjoining
property so as to ¢rcats » single parcel to be used as a unit; that sajd combined parcel shali
not be Jdivided without the approval of the Cosmen Council of the City of Milwaukee; that the
1and herein conveyed shall be used 83 open space sad no principal building may be ercctod
thereon. In tie event thers is a breach of any of the foregoing conditions, this deed shall
become forfeitcd, and the premiscs herein described, and all rights herein conveyed, shall
at once rovert and revest in and became the property of the party of the first part, its
successors or assigns without any declaration of forfelture or act of re-entry, and without
any other act by said party of the first part to be performed, and without any right of the
party of the second part to yeclametion or coapsnsation for smonies paid er improvements
mode, as absolutely, fully, snd perfectly as if this deed had nsver been made. The aljoining
property is legally described »s- follows:

b That part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 9, Township 7 Worth, Renge 22 East, and
d Blogk 6, in the Village of lumboldt, a recorded Subdivision in the Northwest 1/4 of
g Section 9, Township 7 North, Range 22 tast, descrited as followa: Commencing at a
‘ point 1328,59 feet East of the Hortlwest conier of said 1/4 Section and 87 feet South

of the North line of said 1/4 Section; thence South aml parallel to the Nest line of
said 1/4 Section, 360.53 fest to 4 point in the North line of Parcel L of Certified
. Survey Hap #4305; thence Basterly along the lHorth 1ine of said PsTcel 1 to 8 point in
 the Northeast corner of said Parcel 1; thence Southerly along the East line of Parcel
1 aforessid; 215.52 fest to & point in the Southeast c¢ofner of seid Parcel 1, said
point also being in the Horth line of Parcel 2 of Certified Survey Nap #4305; thence .
Easterly along the North line of Parcel 2 sforesaid, 170 fvet to a poiut in the Westerly
i line of North Fratney Strest; thence Northerly zlong the Hesterly line of North
Fratney Strest, $73.34 feet to s point in the South 1ine of Bust Capitol Drive;
thence Westerly along the South line of Bast Capitel Drive, 347 feet to the point

of commenc | H 7

~AL5D~ /

_ SRR s ,

Paxcel 1/in Certified Survey Map #4305, and Parcel 2.4n Certified Survey Map #3681,
both in the Northwsst 1/4 of Section $, Towmship ? Aorth, Runge 22 Bast, all in the

City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.

@ T ke, T

1o0f3
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TOGETIER with all and singular the heraditaments amd |¥punen|n:n thereunto b:m!nl
or in any wise oppertaining; and all the estate, right, titls, intersst, clain or &
whatsosver, of the sald party of the €irst pert, sither in law or equity, either in posssasion
or expactancy of, in and to the sbove bargained premisss, and their hereditamonts umd -
IPPUTTCNANCHY. : .

TO HAVE AND TO IQLD the said premises as above described with the hereditssents snd
appurtonatices, unto the said party _ of the socond part, ead to. their heirs
und assigns FOREVER. : ) *

AND TME SAID City of Milvaukee, party of the first part, for itself and its successors,
dues covenant, grant, bargain and agree to and with the said part of the second part, °

$ and aszigns, that at the tiwe of the onsesling and delivery of

Thess presents it is well Ssized of the presisws above described, ss of & good, sure, perkect,
absolute and indefsusible estate «of inheritance in the luw, in fse simple, and that the sawe
are free and clenr from all incumbrances whatever, and except zoming ordinances and recorded .
ensements and reitrictions, if any; and subject to all taxes, general, or special, levied
or assessed against said property from and afesr January 1, 19 _8¢; and that .the above bargmined
premises in the quist and pesceable possession of the said purty  of the socond part,

) their heirs and sssigns, sgainst all snd every parsoh Or persons lawfully
cluiming the whole br sny part thereof, it will ‘forever WARRANT and DEPEND.

"IN mmﬁmwrmmd City of Milwaukee, perty of the fiest n‘!, haa.cavscd these presents lo be

sighed by T « ita Meyor, aind by

ciermecmmn R, B JOTMAGN : . itw City Clerk, aad gountors igvod by
W, Wartin Morics , . . im&ﬂwlﬁ. " =

and its corpotite seal 1o be hereunto sffixed, this 178 _______ duy of . FCRIMATY, QL u

. ARy

A

Signed and sealed it presence of

W .m. Cw
awn N. Colls
Kat e&#’a. Mollica

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

NILWAUKEE COUNTY. —

Peraonally came bofan mo this ...;.......i‘.’.;.’,é'.ZLn‘f.‘.'?.“-?.l‘ ol
HENRY. YWY, AR

— » ounivipal corration, L me
melnﬂnmwuhomuutbefd'&du iswtrumcnt and 10 me kiown Lo bo auch mayor of seid municijel curpom-
. liom; and acknowlerged el ... execvied the forepiing ipstevment as such officer as the deed of ki municips) conune.
ton, by ita avthurily, aod gugyuant (o reachlion filo No. e BEIORS . nduplcd by iis Commot Cowncil un
e aanry B LN e T S
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SHEE.T20FM&EH’S
CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.

BEDIGARH)IVISIONOFPARCEL3OFCERI‘IFJIDSURVEYWM}. 3"85,EE.'DGAPAK1‘OF'BE)M1/U
OF SECTION 9, T 7 N, R 22 E, IN THE CITY OF MIIWAUKEE, MILMAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

SURVEYOR'S AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF WISCONSIND g 3
MILWAUKEE COUNTY (=SS

1, }CEmEI‘l-lEB‘ERKE,areglsteredsmveyur,bemgfu\stdulywommoathdo}meby
deposeandsay.

THAT I have sur-veyed, divided, and mapped a redivision of Parcel 3 of CERTIFIED SURVEY
MAP NO. 3485, be:l.ngapartoftheNWl/M ofSectJ.onS T 7 N, R 22 E, in the City of
Milwaukee, H:.lwaxﬂcee County, Wisconsin, which is bounded and described as follows:
Camencing at the Northwest corner of said 1/4 Section; ‘thence due East along the Nerth
line of said 1/4 Section 695.00 ft. to a point; thence South 00° 18' 16" West 323.62 ft. to
the point of beginning of .the land to be described; thence South 00° IB* 16" West along
the East line of North HOlten Street 426.95 ft. to a point; thence .
South 89° 42! 40" East 320.00 ft. to a point; thence Narth 00°°18% 16" East and parallel to
the East line of North Holton STreet 96.00 ft. to a point marked by a stone monuments;
thence North 88° 55' 20" East and parallel to the North line of East Vienna Avenue 313.00

ft. to a point, said point being 1316.91 ft. South 89° 55' 20" West of the Fast line of
said 1/4 Section; thence North 00° 18' lG"EastandpamlleltotheEastlme Narth
Holton Street 208.21 ft. to a point, said point being 1316.03 ft. South 89° " West '

of the Fast line of said 1/4 Section; thence North 89° 56' DZ"WestmﬂuSom:hhneof
Easth.vatreetexterﬁedluﬂft.toapomtonthewesthmofNorthh erce ‘Street,
asmulaldmxt,'thenceNortthPOZ' 33" East along 'the West line of North Pierce Street,
as now laid out, llosaft.toapomt' thmeedueﬂestandpamlleltoﬂneSmdnlmeof
East Capitol Drive 170.00 ft. to a point; thence North 00° 02* 39" ast 13.36 ft. to a
point; thence North 69° 59' u9" West u51.66 ft. to the point of beginning.

THAT I have made such swvey, land division and map by the direction of 525 PROFERTIES,
THAT such map is a correct representation of all the exterior houndaries of the
land surveyed and the land division théreof made.

THAT I have fully complied with the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Wisconsin
Statutes and Chapter 9 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances in surveying, dividing and

mappmgt!le same.

'eaﬁn;..ﬁé.‘éqmas August 8, 1982,

"‘\\,..
; OPNER'SCERI'IFIG‘\TE
AS OWNER, IhembyceztlfythatIcausedthelanddescmbedmthlsmptobemey .
ed, dlnded,mppedamdedmatedasrewesartedmthismpmamdanemthﬂexeqme-
mmtsofSect:.mQ—aSoftheC:.tyofHﬂaukeeeodeofOzdnww

Inccnsldmtzmofﬂ)eappmvalofﬁ;emapbyﬂxeOanrmOamllofﬂreCnyof
mlmmseemﬁmaccmmthcapter-sofﬂEMvameeOodeofOrdmes,
undersigned agrees:




CEKI‘]YIEDSLMHAPM.
nEﬂNGAREDIVISIONOFPARCﬂ.SOFCEIﬂ‘D‘EDSURVEYHAPNO. 3485, BEING A PART OF THE MW 1/4
OFSECI’IONB,T7N,R22E,IN'D{ECITYOFPEIM,}EWKEECGNH,WISCONSDL

a. That all u't:l.l:.ty lines to pzw:.de elactmc power and telephme service to all
parcels in the map shall be installed underground in easements provided therefor, where
feasible,

ﬂusagreevmntsha]lbebmdmgmthemuda-slgnedandasslgns

Witness the hand ard seal of said cwner t}nsz;e day of AQ_LA' . 1979

STATE OF WISCONSIN) ’ - ;
MILHAUKEE CONTY ) - ' '
FERSONALLY care befare me this 47 Bay of £é£§ﬁ§ , ; 1970 the
above named LIOYD P LEVIN, to me known 10 be the LTD.,
ammmhumtohet}ep@smw}na(ecutedﬂefmegoxngMaMgﬁhmledged
the same. .,
. . \"'\A"l
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CERTIFICATE OF CITY mmsmm
STATE OF WISCONSIN)

MILWAUKEE COUNTY (

I, WAYNE F. WHITTOW, being the duly elected, qualified and acting City Treaswrer of
the City of Milaukee, do hereby certify that in accordance with the recards in the
Office of the City Treasurer of the City of Miluaukee there are no unpaid taxes and that
the method of payment of any speriel assessments relating to the land: included in this
Certified Survey Map has been agreed upon between the Ouner and the City.of Milwaukee.

Cxlay 2 1979 Zbege 7. 780

Date / : tvlayxjxe’ I whittow, Q.ty Tmas\wn? —
RECORD 5.04
5332705
REGISTER'S OFFICE }
Milwaukee County, WA
RECORDED A‘l‘_ﬁ_é
JUL 2 71379

Eﬂm REGIET%!—ﬁ M‘_P
Da,

@usug R, OF DEEDS
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: SHEET 4 OF 4 SHEETS
CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.

EEING A REDIVISION OF PARCEL 3 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. .31185, BEING A PART OF THE NW 1/4
OF SECTION 9, T 7 N, R 22 E, IN THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE, MITWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

CMQNCCUNCH..CERI'IFICATEOFAPPRENAL

Be it roted that this Certified Survey Map, submitted under File No. 754-84>
being a Redivision of Parcel 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 3uB5, being a part of The WW 174
of Section 8, T 7'N, R 22 E, in the City of Milwaukee, H.ﬂ.\aukee County, Wisconsin, having
been apptwed by the Deparment of CJ.ty Deve.'lopwnt has been a.pp:wedbythe}h_lua\ﬂ(ee
Cammon Couneil, BRI cllj»

I heredy certify that the fore :.fledsmveympvasappmved'ﬁyqxzm
Council Resoluticn an JUL 2 4%379 Ny
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SHEET 2 OF 4 SHEETS

BEING A PART CF THE MW 1/4 OF SECTION-9, T 7 N, R'22 E, IN THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE
MUOKAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN. .
SURVEYCR'S AFFIDAVTT
STATE OF WISCONSIN)
sSS
MIIIAUKEE COUNTY

I, XENNETH E EERKE, aregistetedmrveyor,b&ingfirstdulysmmmoaﬂm
doherebydeposeandsay:

Tmi}aveszrveyed,divided,mﬂmpbedapartofﬂnmlﬂof .
Section 9, T7 N, R 22 E, in the City of Milwa » Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
vhich is bounded and described as follows: )

OumencingattheNort!mstcome.rofsaidlﬂ Section; thence due East along
the North line of said 1/4 Section 695.00 ft. to a point; thence

South 00° 18' 16" West 87.00 ft. to the point of beginmning of the land to be
described, said point being at the intersection of the South line of East
Capitol Drive with the East line of North Holton Street; thence .

South 00° 18' 16" West along the East line of North Holton Street 1137.67 ft.
to the North line of East Vienna Avenue, said point marked by a stone mommment;
thence North 89° 55' 20" East along the North line of East Vienna Aveme
320,00 ft. 0 a point, said point being 1632.32 ft. South 89° 55¢ 20" West of
the East line of said 1/4 Section; thence North 00" 18' 16" East and parallel
to the East line of North Holton Street 568.05 ft. to a point marked by a
stone monument; thence North 89° 55' 20" East and parallel to the North line
of Edst Vienna Avenue 313.00 ft. to a point, said point being 1316.91 ft.
South 89* 55! Zc'ksofﬂeﬁstlinqofsaidlltﬁ Section; thence

North 00° 18' 16" East and parallel to the East line of North Holton Street
208.21 ft. to a point, said point being 1316.03 ft. South 89°* 55' 20" West
of the East line of said 1/4 Section; thence North 89® 56' 02" West on the
South line of East Melvina Street extended 10.77 ft. to a point on the West
line of North Pierce Street, as now laid out; thence North 00°® 02' 39" East
along the West line of North Pierce Street, as now laid out, 360.53 ft. to
apointonﬂ:eSouthlmeofFast:CapitoIDrive; thence due West along the
South line of East Capitol Drive 620.59 ft. to the point of begiming.

THAT I have made such survey, hnddivisimarﬂnapbyﬂmedirecdm.of
525 PROPERTIES, ITD. . '

mm_nnpisamectmpmsentadmofaummhmnﬂmg
afﬂntlmﬂmyeﬂarﬂﬂxehrﬂdivisimﬁereofmde.

'nm.Ihave fully complied with the provisions of Chapter 236 of the
wiseonsinStabatesandOupterBOEﬂneHiIMceemdeofozﬂhumln
surveying, dividing and mapping the same. - :
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: sm:era_cr_/isﬁms
CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. ‘31;/%( .

BEJMAPAH‘G"IEEWU4CFSBZI’IQJ9,T7N,RZZE,mmcmcrm
MIOWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

INDIVIDUAL OWINER'S CERTIFICATE

AS OWNER, I hereby certify that I caused the land described en this map to
be surveyed, divided, mapped and dedicated as represented on this map in accord-
ance with the requirements of Section 9-8.5 of the City of Milwaukee Code of
Ordinances. :

In consideration of the approval of the map by the Common Council of the
C1tyofM11waukeeandmaccozdamew1thG1apter90fﬂ:eMilvaukeemdeof
Ordinances, the undersigned agrees:

a. ‘That all utility lines to provide electric powar and telephone service
to all pa:celsinﬂ:empshallbemsbslledundergmmﬂmasam&pzmﬂeﬂ
therefor, where feasibla,

This agreement shall be binding on the m\de.rsig_ned and assigns.
Witness the hand ard seal of said owner this \'Biday of Sgﬁ\e‘.\nu

1978.

FERSONALLY came before me this 13t day of —Secawdioaa , 1978
the above named LIOYD P LEVIN, to me to be the Genera] Partner of 525
PRDPI:‘RI'IE, LTD. ,arﬂtone)maﬂntobeﬂ:eperamvboeuecutedﬂ:etqre_gou;g--
instriment and acknowledged the same. R A

¢
y Public State of Wiaqulain
Hy Ounnisamn'mpi.res oo A

of Milwaukee, do hereby certify that in accordance with the records

K?W,bﬁ:gﬂ!&lyelxtﬂd, qualified and acting City Treasurer
o!ﬂndtyimmotuaedtyotmmmﬂmmmmwd
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i MILWAUKEE COLUNTY, WISOONSIN. ;

taxes and that the method of payment of any special assessments relating to the
land included in this Certified Survey Map has been agreed upon between the

. ouner and the Gity of Milwaukee,
o ' - 24 R
' Oclites. 4 /928 Gopre. T S :-Z‘;r
: Date Wayne F"ﬁuttw, City 'L‘r;eaqu'e: 4
: 1
; COMMON_COUNCTL CERTIFICATE GF APPROVAL
Be it noted that this Certified Survey Map, submitted under File No. 79’5 27 3
bemgapartofther/40fSecth9,T7N,RZZE,mtl'necit:yofﬂilwaukee, M
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, having been approved by the Department of City - 3
Development, has been approved by the Milwaukee Common Qouncil. 7
X I hereby certify that the forego: mapmsamravedw .
:: Commen Couneil resolution on mBCT 24 1978 et .
: “‘“cONs 'u, %A.O %ﬁ//p - (SEAL)
f. gs %, =
- KENNETH -"= i
H BEEL P RE i
' :gl‘)'l s inu . 4] (SEAL) b
5_‘ 2 wis .__.-"O :; 3,
AT
- X
¢
L N
i

msmsmmm‘msmmu
KENNETH E BERKE ~
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Quick Print From Examiners Program
(This is for internal office use only)

Milwaukee - City --- (Milwaukee) --- MI

File #: 08/07/2007

2006 Real Estate Tax Roll Information

TAX KEY NO. TAX ROLL ADDRESS TAX ROLL NAME

274-9969-113-6 709-733 E CAPITOL DR BERGGREN INVESTMENT CO C\O ALBERT"
LAND USE: Special Mercantile

LAND: $ 1,159,500.00 IMPROVEMENT: $ 6,592,000.00 TOTAL: $ 7,751,500 MARKET VALUE: $ 8,205,300.0(

Tax Roll Name BERGGREN INVESTMENT CO C\O ALBERTSONS INC TAX ACCTING DEPT
Tax Roll Address PO BOX 20
City, State, Zip BOISE 10 83726

TAX BEFORE LOTTERY CREDIT 173,757.62
MISC CHARGE 3,851.00
DELINQUENT UTILITIES CHARGE 0.00
LOTTERY CREDIT 0.00
Total:  177,608.62 Paid as of: 01/01/1900
Payments: 0.00 As of: 12/01/2006
Outstanding Balance: 177,608.62 plus applicable interest and penalty.

Legal Description:

LANDS IN NW 1/4 SEC 9-7-22 PT SD 1/4 SEC & LTS 1 TO 4 BLK 6 VILLAGE OF HUMBOLDT & VAC STS & ALLEYS AJD COM
1328.59' E & 87' S OF NW COR 1/4 SEC-TH W 13'-TH S 360.53'-TH E 10.77' TO NW COR PARCEL 1 CSM 4305- TH E ALG N LI TO
NE COR-TH S 215.52' TO SE COR-TH E 170' TO W LI N FRATNEY ST-TH N 573.34' TO S LI E CAPITOL DR-TH W 347 TO PT COM &
PARCEL 1 CSM 4305 PARCEL 2 CSM 3681 & PT PARCEL 1 CSM 3681 COM NW COR PARCEL 2 CSM 3681-TH N 102.58"-TH E
131.66'-TH S 13.36'-TH E 170'-TH S 86.53'-TH W 302.141 TO PT OF COM BID #25

This property is located within the designated area where a certificate of code compliance is required when a one and two
family property is sold.

The City of Milwaukee is implementing an annual fee for ice and snow removal. The fee is being charged at .2736 per foot
based on property's front footage. This fee is billed in arrears and will be added to the fourth quarter water and/or sewer use
statement,

The City of Milwaukee is implementing a quarterly fee for Storm Water Management. The fee is being charged at $8.00 per
Equivalent Residential Unit(ERU). All residential properties are being calculated at 1 ERU. The number of ERUs for each
non-residential and commercial developed property and vacant improved property was calculated by dividing the impervious
surface area of the property by 1,610, the City's estimated average impervious surface area for a residential property.

The above "MISC CHARGE" includes a charge for BID #25 - Riverworks.

The above "MISC CHARGE" includes a charge for a Fire Inspection Fee.

This print-out is the property of Chicago Title Insurance Company and is strictly for internal use only.
This print-out includes information which has not been searched, examined or verified by CTIC.




McNALLY, MALONEY & PETERSON, S.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MAYFAIR NORTH TOWER
2600 NORTH MAYFAIR ROAD, SUITE 1080
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53226-1376

TELEPHONE (414) 257-3399
DENNIS J. McNALLY FACSIMILE (414) 257-3223
JOHN F. MALONEY*
MARK A. PETERSON*
THOMAS A. STRANDBERGt

*CERTIFIED CIVIL TRIAL SPECIALIST
NATIONAL BOARD OF TRIAL ADVOCACY
+CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

August 21, 2007

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Remediation and Redevelopment Program
2300 N. M.L. King Jr. Dr.

P.O. Box 12436

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212

SUBJECT: 709-733 East Capitol Drive
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
MES Project No. 7-81054
FID: 241975140
BRRTS No. 02-41-200169

Dear Sir or Madam:

COPY

LISA KLEINER WOOD
MARVIN I. STRAWN
M. SUSAN MALONEY
BRIAN ). PFEIL

OF COUNSEL
MARY A. MOORE

PARALEGALS
GAIL J. PRINDIVILLE
KATHLEEN }. NAVARRE

The legal descriptions for all properties within or partially within the boundaries of the
contamination originating from the above referenced site are attached. The property address
is 709-733 East Capitol Drive, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The parcel identification number
i 274-9969-113-6. The WTMO91 Coordinates are 690792, 292759.

Very truly yours,

McNALLY, MALONEY & PETERSON, S.C.

‘v
/,
arvin 1. Strawn

Agent for Floyd R. Berggren

MIS:mlp
enclosures
cc: Floyd R. Berggren

e-mail; mstrawn@mmplaw.com




SUBJECT

Source: USGS Milwaukee Quadrangle Map, 1994

Site: Northwest 1/4 of Section 9, Township 7 North and Range 22 East

midwest engineering services, inc.

709-733 E. Capitol Drive
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Scale: 1" =2000’ +

SITE LOCATION MAP

Project No.: 7-81054

Figure 1




77 cOM
15'5‘“12-579/\

Asphalt
Asphalt

SB-7
-

H-HEN

-

Asphalt
s -
SB-18 $B-10 SH

—_—

[EEEEINENEEIE

LNLLER

Estimated Extent
of Solls Affected
Above GRCLs ad

SB-17

», MW-5
44 SB-14

Asphalt

/

LATNILS

Estimated Extent of

Asphalt Groundwater Affected

S$B-12

HPO3
HPO8 A @
.

| above PALs

Property Boundary

 E. MELVINA STREET
/! ——
. SB-3

Asphalt

EXISTING
Asphalt BUlLDING

Property Boundary

Loading
Dock

Fence Line
Ige?&

¢ Montgomery Watson Geoprobe

-~ GAS Solt Boring

.¢_ Existing Moniloring Well

¥ Existing Piezometer

BORING/WELL/PIEZOMETER LOCATION PLAN and Scale: 1"= 100" +/-

I ESTIMATED EXTENT OF AFFECTED ZONES :
= Project Number; 7-81054
I Date: 7/21/03

; o 709-733 East Capitol Drive
st angeg snies Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Drawn By: sl

7-81054/site.dwg/sollext Figure 6




EAST CAPITOL DRIVE ‘ GRAEF
!, "
s | s8-9/Mw=a SR ANHALT
-8 GROUND EL. 643.22 MONTGOMERY WATSON
BRo0ub . 547%% GW EL. 632.54 @ GEOPROBE SOIL BORNG SCHLOEMER
HPg-~2 -\GW EL. 636.9 and Associatas ke,
% y @ SOL BORNG ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS
- BN, 843.11 4 MONTORNG WELL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
~— GW EL. €41.1 S GROUNDWATER CONTOUR DIVISION
-3
WENDY'S —
1-STORY
BRICK BLDG. OTHER OFFICES LOCATED AT:
GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN
~— "'to MADISON, WISCONSIN
5 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
— ()
& &
SB=5/MW-2 @
GRoUND i, 650,41 x
W EL. 645.84 g
2
E PROJECT NAME:
SRoUNDED cael e £ PICKN
HPamd G EL, 638.77 § MILWAUKEE E sconsiy
-3 PARKING LOT, \
{(ASPHALT)
SHEET TITLES
$8-4 Q-1 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIO
& ] GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
12, 1
%8 gED&NDwEE 647 42 SR
HPO=5 $8-3 1| owEL: 84iLy
; < < sg-2/P=1 - ¥
SB-14/MH-6 SROUKD EL. €48.53| [~
Not Surveyed CW EL. 591.
16P-6 165 1¢-2 T
S - <
16P-1
-4
1GP-4 16P3
16P-T e
<
PICK-N-SAVE PROJECT NUMBER: 978400
1-STORY
BRICK BLDG. DATE! 10-02-37
PROJECT MGR! WPF
DRAWN BY! JZITHW
FILE NAME! GWEL9-97.0CN
SCALE! 1 - &0
REVISED: 10-31-97
- =21 -
sa57 LR
FIGURE £/ 3




TABLE 1

DETECTED COMPQUNDS IN SOIL

EASTSIDE PICK N’ SAVE

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

Resldual
Contaminant { IGP-1 | IGP-2 | IGP-3 | IGP-3 | IGP-4 | IGP-4 | IGP-5 | IGP-5 | IGP-6 | IGP6 | IGP-7 | IGP-7 SB-1 SB-1 883 SB-4 | SB-5 | SB6 | SB7 | SB8 | sB
Analyte Unit Level S7f | 10414 | TOH | 1815/ | 75 [ 115181 &TM | fi-3) | E7H 7-8 ft. 78h | o1t | o2f 6-8 ft 02 | 02 4-6 02 . 461 | o1of | s o'ff
>H as Mineral Spirits mg/kg 100 ND ND 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ) rZJ ‘
iRO ma/kg 100 ND ND 69 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND Ng
OCs (EPA 8021)
‘omobenzene pg/kg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND ND
Butylbenzene pa/kg - ND 30 690 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 89 81 46 ND ND D ND 43 ND
ic-Butylbenzene ug/kq - ND ND 280 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D
rt-Butylbenzene pg/kg - D ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D D ND ND ND D
2-Dichlorobenzene parkg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D D ND D ND D
ls-1,2-Dichloroethens ug/kg - ND 49 ND ND 85 100 ND ND 400 ND 3,100 ND ND D D ND D ND D ND ND
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene ua/kg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 190 ND ND D D ND ND ND D D ND
2-Dichloropropana ua/kg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND D ND ND ND D ND ND ND
hylbenzene pa/kg 2,900 ND ND 410 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D 25 130 D ND D ND ND ND ND ND
oprapylbenzene na/kq - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND D ND 80 ND ND D ND ND ND ND ND
Isapropylteluene na/kg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND D ND ND ND ND D D ND ND ND ND
aphthalene ua/kq - ND 29 140 ND ND ND ND D ND ND ND ND 55 85 146 D D ND ND 60 4
Propylbenzene uarka - ND ND 460 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 640 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
strachloroethene parkg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 170 41 62 ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND
Jluene ua/kg 1,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Trichloroethane ua/kg - ND 0 ND D ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 160 D D ND ND ND ND ND
dchloroethen ua/kg - ND D ND ND 15,000 8s 2,600 ND 1,300 ND 32,000 ND ND D D D ND ND ND ND ND
2,4-Trimethylbenzene La/kg - ND D 220 ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND ND 00 D D D ND ND ND D D
3,5-Trimethylbenzene ua/kqg - ND D 240 29 D ND ND ND ND D ND a3 130 D ND ND ND ND ND D ND
nyl Ghloride wa'kg - D ND ND ND D 78 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND
ylene (Total) uarkg 4,100 D ND 180 ND D ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43 ND 33 ND ND ND ND ND ND
JTES:
nly those compounds that exceeded detection limits are listed,
smpeunds detected at concentrations between the laboratory
nit of detection (LOD) and limlt of quantification (LOQ} are
>t reported In this table.
RO = Gasoline Range Organics
2C = Volatile Organle Compounds
T = Not Tested
D = Not Datected
10/31/97 QTBANSOILANAL i




TABLE 1 (cont.)

DETECTED COMPOUNDS I[N SOIL
EASTSIDE PICK N'SAVE
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

Residual
Contaminant | SB-10 | $B-11 | SB-12 | SB-16 SB-16 $B-16 | SB-17 | SB-17 | SB-18 | SB-18 | SB-19 | SB19 | SB-20 | S$B-20 | SB-21 | SB-21 | SB-22 | SB-22
Analvte Unit Level 4-6ft. | 0-2f | 8-10#, | 1-3f | 13-15f. | 19-21t. | 1-8ft | 7-9ft. | 1-3f. | 7-9ft | 1-8ft. | 9-11f. | 1-3ft. | 19-21# | 364 | 1113f | 7-94. | 11134
TPH as mineral Spirits | mgikg 100 71 ND ND _|_ 2,600 ND ND ND ND 21 ND ND ND 53 ND ND ND ND ND
GRO mglkg 100 690 35 ND 9,600 ND 10 ND ND 210 ND 150 ND 2,800 ND 230 ND ND ND
VOCs (EPA 8021) -

Bromobenzene ug/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | 1,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg - 9,400 ND ND ND 34 110 ND ND | 5300 | ND [1,700| ND | 32000 28 4,400 ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg - 7,400 ND ND 48,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 660 ND | 15,000 ND 1,800 ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene uglkg - ND ND ND 52,000 ND ND ND ND 940 ND 390 ND ND ND 600 ND ND ND
1,2 Dichlorobenzene ug/kg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 29 ND
cis-1,2 Dichloroethene ug/kg - 54 29 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2 Dichloroethene | ugikg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlotopropane ug/kg - 310 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene uglkg 2,900 10,000 | 110 ND 57,000 29 40 ND ND | 3,800 | ND 590 ND | 15,000 ND 730 ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene ug/kg - ND 25 ND 33,000 ND ND ND ND 1400 | ND 290 ND 8,400 ND | 510 ND ND ND
p-lsopropytoluene ug/kg - ND 61 ND 25,000 ND ND ND ND 610 ND 260 ND 8,100 ND 410 ND ND ND
Naphthalene ug/kg - 460 850 66 80,000 ND 37 ND ND 310 ND | 2,300 | ND ND 47 5,400 ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg - 17,000 | 410 ND | 300,000 110 ND ND ND | 12,000| ND | 2,500 | ND | 75,000 ND 2,500 ND ND ND
Tetrachlorethene ug/kg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene ug/kg 1,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND 37 28 ND ND 110 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ug/kg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ug/kg ND 60 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 450 ND
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg - 21,000 | 250 ND | 220,000 90 ND ND ND | 2200} ND | 1,100| ND [ 79,000 46 560 ND ND ND
1,3,5-Thrimethylbenzene | ugkg - 16,000 | 210 ND | 160,000 120 60 ND ND_ | 5,500 | ND | 3000( ND | 50,000 53 900 27 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride uglkg - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylene (Total) ug/kg 4,100 1,800 | 190 ND 17,000 ND ND ND ND | 2270 | ND |2400! ND ND ND 415 ND ND ND

Notes:

Only those compounds that exceeded detection limits are listed.

Compounds detected at concentrations between the laboratory limit of detection (LOD) and

limit of quantification (LOQ) are nof reported in this table
GRO = Gasloine Range Organics

VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds

NT = Not Tested
ND = Not Detected




Table 2

Summary of Soil Analytical Results
ASPI Store 301-1403
709 East Capitol Drive
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

HPO1 HP02 HPO3 HP04 HPO5 HPO6 HPO7 HPO8 HPO9 HP11 NR 720
Parameter Units 6/4/97 £/4/97 £/4/97 6/4/97 £/4/97 §/4/97 6/4/97 615197 615197 6/5/97 RCL
Depth ft. 5-7 5-7 35 5-7 35 11-13 13-15 15-17 14-16 15-17 -
PID 1.U. >2,000 >2,000 8 1800 NR NR NR NR NR NR -
TPH as Mineral Spirits mg/kg 150 <360 <28 97 <27 <27 <27 <27 <28 <27 NE
GRO mg/kg 410 * 1200 * 94 260 * 3.6 2.8 2.6 2.1 3.1 4.8 100
DRO mg/kg NC NC NC NC NC NC - NC 1.6 <14 3.1 100
Total Lead mg/kg NC NC NC NC NC NC NC 5.56 7.27 6.06 50
Total Solids % 85.4 88.7 90.0 92.4 92.4 93.2 93.2 92.1 90.9 92.5 -
Volatile Organic Compounds ‘
n-Butylbenzene mg/kg 2.9 9.2 0.028 14 0.18 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg 14 7.0 <0.025 52 <0.050 <0.025 < 0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg <0.25 11 <0.025 16 < 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 < 0.025 <0.025 NE
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg <0.25 <0.50 0.044 <0.50 < 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
Ethylbenzene mg/kg <0.25 12 <0.025 <0.50 < 0.050 < 0.025 <0.025 <0.025 < 0.025 < 0.025 29
Isopropylbenzene mg/kg 2.7 6.1 <0.025 7.1 < 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
p-Isopropyltoluene mg/kg 32 9.0 <0.025 6.1 0.12 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
*‘Naphthalene mg/kg <0.25 34 <0.025 <0.50 <0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
n-Propylbenzene mg/kg 23 74 0.053 18 0.095 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 < 0.025 NE
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg 10 5.6 <0.025 15 0.061 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 < 0.025 NE
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg 42 34 <0.025 4.8 < 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
Vinyl chloride mg/kg <0.25 <0.50 0.053 <0.50 < 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NE
mé&p-Xylene mg/kg .63 14 <0.025 2.8 < 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 < 0.025 <0.025 NE
o-Xylene mg/kg 1.2 2.7 <0.025 3.9 < 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 < 0,025 NE
Total Xylenes mg/kg 1.83 4.1% < 6.7% < < < < < < 4.1

Notes:

1. This table presents a summary of analytical results for samples collected on June 4-5, 1997 from the ASPI Store #1403, 709 East Capitol Drive in Milwaukee, W1,
Refer to the analytical reports for complete results and method references.

2. PID = Photoionization detector. >2,000 indicates instrument over-range.

3. IU = Instrument units as benzene equivalents calibrated to an isobutylene standard gas. NR indicates no response.
4. NC = Analysis not conducted for given analyte,

5. Less than symbol (<) denotes analyte not detected at concentration greater than the given laboratory reporting limit.
6. Table includes those volatiles detected at concentrations grealer than the laboratory reporting limit.

7. NR720 = Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 720 generic Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs).

8. Iftotal lead concentrations exceeded 100 mg/kg, the sample was analyzed for TCLP lead.

9. NE = Not established. Note: Xylenes are regulated as a total concentration of all isomers.

10. * = Concentration attains or exceeds NR720 generic RCL.

mdux/j:/1217/081/DATA.XLS(SB)
JAHfab/MHG
tune 23, 1997




TABLE 5

709-733 East Capitol Drive, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Groundwater Laboratory Analysis Results

MES Project No. 7-81054

Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/i)

Chlorinated Compounds

Petroleum Related Compounds

[<]
o
£ 2 g @ ] ) Q ]
o
S| 5| 8| & | ¢ e | § | B s | 2| %
- =] = L < (= N ) N = @
® g ® S = @ 3 @ c S = [~ S N @
G = o £ o s = N o o o o = c @
£ o ) 2 s @ S 5 2 2 N 2 > 8 @ £
£ 5 = a 2 o <= 2 2 2 @ 2 o = ® = >
o 2 ) o~ o o 0 > 3 3 m ° 8 a c = x
= [ _ - -] — m o0 — "~ o [) [ — —
Date k=) : Q V) £ S > a & - z S 2 & E] 8 s
£ N A K] ) = = ) 2 =
Well | Collected | & | = | < s | & | £ | s &£ | & | 8| & | e | & | & |2 |8 | 2
P-1 9/12/1997 | <0.31 <0.31 <0.31 <032 | <013 | <0.13 <0.17 <0.38 <0.60 | <042 | <0.21 <0.31 <0.37 <0.40 <1.5 <1.0 <0.31
1/25/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <017 || <0.50 | <0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
4/28/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
7/21/1989 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
10/21/1999 § <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
P-2 9/12/1997 | <0.31 <0.31 <0.31 <0.32 <0.13 <0.13 <017 || <0.38 | <0.60 | <0.42 <0.21 <0.31 <0.37 | <0.40 0.13 0.16 <0.31
4/28/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <017 || <0.38 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
7121/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/21/1999 ] <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <017 || <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50
MW-1 | 8/27/1997 | <0.31 <0.31 4.1 <0.32 <0.13 <0.13 <0.17 || <0.38 <0.60 <0.42 <0.21 <0.31 <0.37 | <0.40 <1.5 <1.0 <0.31
1/25/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
4/28/1999 | <0.50 | <0.50 4.8 0.66 <050 | <050 | <0.17 || <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
7/21/1999 | <0.50 0.50 6.8 0.79 <0.50 0.70 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 <0.50
10/21/1999 ] <0.50 <0.50 8.9 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 | <0.17 || <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
DNR ES 400 5.0 850 70 5 5 0.2 - - - 700 - - - 343 480 620
DNR PAL 80 0.5 85 7 0.5 0.5 0.02 - - - 140 - - - 68.6 926 124
NOTES:

DNR ES = NR140 Enforcement Standard Italicized Concentrations Exceed DNR PAL

DNR PAL = NR 140 Preventive Action Limit ug/l = micrograms per liter

Bold Concentrations Exceed DNR ES TMB = Total Trimethyibenzenes




TABLE 5 (Continued)

709-733 East Capitol Drive, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Groundwater Laboratory Analysis Results

MES Project No. 7-81054

Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/l)
Chlorinated Compounds Petroleum Related Compounds
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Well | Collected | § - < 'S [ = S c 9 2 i 2 -y & [ = =
MW-2 | 9/12/1997 | <0.31 <0.31 <0.31 <0.32 | <0.13 <0.13 <0.17 <0.38 | <0.60 | <0.42 <0.21 <0.31 <0.37 | <0.40 <1.5 <1.0 <0.31
1/25/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.95 <0.50 4.5 <0.17 <0.38 <0.60 <0.42 <0.21 <0.50 <0.37 <0.40 <1.5 <1.0 <0.50
4/28/1999 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <017 || <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
7/21/1999 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
10/21/1999 ] <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
MW-3 | 9/12/1997 | <0.31 <0.31 <0.31 <0.32 <0.13 <0.13 <0.17 <0.38 0.10 <0.42 <0.21 <0.31 0.16 <0.40 <1.5 0.29 <0.31
1/25/1999 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.17 || <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.56 <0.5 <1.0 <0.50
4/28/1999 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.17 || <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
7/21/1999 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <017 || <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.52 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
10/21/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 49 3.2 1.2 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 1.5 <0.50 <1.0 0.52
MW-4 | 9/12/1997 | <0.31 <0.31 <0.31 <032 | <0.13 <0.13 <0.17 <0.38 <0.60 0.31 <0.21 <0.31 0.22 <0.40 <1.5 <1.0 <0.31
4/28/1999 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.17 6.1 2.4 <0.50 2 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
7/21/1999 25 <0.50 4.3 <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 0.19 <0.50 2.5 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 22 0.50 37 4.2
10/21/1999{ <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 16 10 4.7 <0.50 2.6 <0.50 54 <0.50 9.0 7.3
MW-5 | 9/12/1997 | <0.50 <0.31 <0.31 <0.32 | <013 | <013 | <0.17 <0,38 <0.80 <0.42 <0.21 <0.31 <0.37 <0.40 <1.5 <1.0 <0.31
4/28/1999 | <0.31 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
7/12/1999 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <0.17 || <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.74 <1.0 <0.50
10/21/1999§ <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <017 || <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
MW-6 | 10/13/1997 | <0.50 | <0.31 <0.31 0.57 <0.13 | <0.13 | <0.17 || <0.38 | <0.60 | <0.42 | <0.21 <0.31 <0.37 | <0.40 <1.5 <1.0 <0.31
DNR ES 400 5.0 850 70 5 5 0.2 - - - 700 - - - 343 480 620
DNR PAL 80 0.5 85 7 0.5 0.5 0.02 - - - 140 - - - 68.6 96 124
NOTES:

DNR ES = NR140 Enforcement Standard
DNR PAL = NR140 Preventive Action Limit

Bold Concentrations Exceed DNR ES

llalicized Concentrations Exceed DNR PAL
ug/l = micrograms per liter
TMB = Total Trimethylbenzenes




Table 4

Berggren Property
MES Project No. 7-81054
Groundwater Elevations

ELEVATIONS MW-1 | MW-2 | MW-3 | MW-4 [ MW-5 | MW-6R| MW-7 | MW-8 | MW-9 | MW-10 | MW-11 P-1 pP-2 P-3

Surface 647.42 | 650.41 | 647.74 | 643.22 | 646.14 | 651.02 | 649.31 | 644.97 | 645.20 | 655.10 | 646.31 | 648.53 | 643.11 | 646.25

Top of Casing 646.87 | 649.53 | 647.15 | 642.50 [ 645.73 | 650.49 | 649.03 | 644.53 | 644.78 | 654.54 | 645.70 | 647.87 | 642.63 | 645.48

Top of Screen 643.27 | 647.08 | 644.50 | 640.00 | 648.48 | 647.84 | 646.23 | 642.18 | 642.18 | 652.01 | 643.33 | 586.69 | 573.88 | 588.93
632.08 627.18 | 627.18 | 637.01 | 628.33 | 581.69

Bottom of Screen

_628.27

633.48

632.84

631.23

Groundwater
11/12/1997 641.14 | 645.84 | 636.99 | 632.54 | 639.77 - - - - - - 591.71 - -
7/1/1999 642.58 | 646.15 | 643.25 | 639.33 | 640.19 - - - - - - - 609.14 -
10/1/1999 641.32 | 645.01 | 642.24 | 638.42 | 639.14 - - - - - - 599.76 | 608.65 -
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